

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY
DOCKET – THURSDAY, JULY 29, 2010
ROOM 215 - CITY HALL - 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET

Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call 396-4385 the day before these hearings to verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date.

1:00 p.m. Cases

James Vaccaro, Personal Representative T/a Gilmor Pleasure Club, 347 S. Gilmor Street – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License – **Violation of Rule 4.15** “No licensee shall allow his premises to be used for the purpose of gambling in any form” on November 20, 2009 (Re: Employee showed police “pay-out” slips, tally sheets and US currency used for cash “pay outs” in drawer near cash register) and on December 2, 2009 (Re: Execution of search and seizure warrant; gaming machine circuit boards and \$1,487 seized)

DECISION:

Mike Dong Il Yom & Young Yea Yom, New Chuho Enterprise, Inc. T/a Kim’s Liquor & Grocery, 200 N. Monastery – Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - **Violation of Rule 4.01(a)** “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on June 10, 2010 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 19 year old male patron); **Violation of Rule 3.03(c)** “Licensees shall keep on their premises records containing the legal names, aliases, addresses, ages, and Social Security numbers of all persons employed by them. Such records shall be open for inspection at all times by duly authorized representatives of the Board, the Police Department of Baltimore City, and other governmental agencies” on June 10, 2010 (Re: No employee records available)

DECISION:

Yeuni Kim, Yunjung Huh, Inc. T/a Pop’s Liquor, 2320 Wilkens Avenue - Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - **Violation of Rule 4.01(a)** “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on June 10, 2010 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 19 year old male patron); **Violation of Rule 3.03(c)** “Licensees shall keep on their premises records containing the legal names, aliases, addresses, ages, and Social Security numbers of all persons employed by them. Such records shall be open for inspection at all times by duly authorized representatives of the Board, the Police Department of Baltimore City, and other governmental agencies” on June 10, 2010 (Re: No employee records available)

DECISION:

Joe Chin Choe & Im Sun Yi, KJBC, Inc. T/a Big Joe’s Love Nest, 2830 Edmondson Avenue – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License - **Violation of Rule 4.01(a)** “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on June 10, 2010 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 17 year old female patron)

DECISION:

Hyun Yang, Young Hee Yang & Yon Hwa Lee, Twin’s Liquors, Inc. T/a Doc’s L & P Liquors, 2101 W. Lexington Street – Class A-2 Beer, Wine & Liquor License - **Violation of Rule 4.01(a)** “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on June 10, 2010 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 19 year old male patron)

DECISION:

Gregory Graham, Intrinsic Restaurant, Inc. T/a Intrinsic Restaurant, 5209 Reisterstown Road – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - **Violation of Article 2B §201(a)(2)** “A person may not sell, or suffer to be

sold, or for the purpose of sale, transport, buy, possess, keep or suffer to be transported, bought, possessed or kept in any vehicle, vessel or aircraft or on any premises or under the person's charge or control any alcoholic beverages except on premises licensed under this article unless otherwise provided for in this article" on May 11, 2010 (Re: Alcohol sold to a police cadet on a date when the 2010 license fee had not been paid) and on May 18, 2010 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold a Liquor Board inspector on a date when the 2010 license fee had not been paid); **Violation of Rule 4.01(a)** "No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age" on May 11, 2010 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 20 year old BCPD cadet)

DECISION:

Sung Bum Hong & Sun Hee Hong, Best Hilton Liquors, Inc. T/a Best Hilton Liquors, 3102 W. Baltimore Street – Class "A" Beer, Wine & Liquor License - **Violation of Rule 4.01(a)** "No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age" on June 10, 2010 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 17 year old female patron); **Violation of Rule 4.01(a)** "No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age" on June 10, 2010 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 19 year old male patron); **Violation of Rule 3.02** "Licensees shall cooperate with representatives of the Board, members of the Police Department, Health Department, Building Engineer's office, Grand Jury and representatives of other governmental agencies whenever any such persons are on official business" on June 10, 2010 (Re: Licensee was uncooperative and threatened members of Underage Drinking Task Force)

DECISION:

3:00 p.m. cases

Vivian M. Clarke & Dennis M. Clarke, DVML, T/a Claddagh Pub, 2914-18 O' Donnell Street– Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License –Application to add 2914 O'Donnell Street to existing license and to add outdoor table service in courtyard of 2914 O'Donnell Street

DECISION:

Vernon Harris & Joe Hamilton, Jr., Sequelz Lounge, Inc. T/a Sequelz Lounge, 532-34 N. Montford Avenue – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License –Request to transfer ownership and to add second floor for business

DECISION:

William R. Gardner & Andrew Gardner, L.P. Steamers, Inc. T/a L.P. Steamers, 1100 E. Fort Avenue – Class "D" Beer & Wine License – Request to add corporate officer and third floor for business with outdoor table service on third floor deck

DECISION:

William G. Carr, Sr., Christine H. Carr & Michael J. Kane, Lucy's Irish Pub & Restaurant, LLC T/a Lucy's Irish Pub and Restaurant, 21 N. Eutaw Street – Class "B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Public hearing as required by Article 2B §10-202(j)(4) to consider request to reopen after being closed for more than three consecutive months and prior request for a hardship extension under the provisions of Article 2B §10-504(d)

DECISION: